

64757-1

64757-1

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 NOV 30 PM 4:57

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLEER

No. ~~6593~~ 1

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPARK NETWORKS, PLC

Respondent/Judgment Creditor,

v.

WILL KNEDLIK,

Judgment Debtor

and

ANNA GIOVANNINI,

Appellant/Adverse Claimant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Douglass A. North)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Peter S. Ehrlichman, WSBA No. 6591
Robert M. Crowley, WSBA No. 37953
John B. Schochet, WSBA No. 35869
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
*Attorneys for Respondent Spark
Networks, PLC*

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 903-8800
Facsimile: (206) 903-8820

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The underlying California judgment against Knedlik, resolution of the ownership issue, sale of the Property, and the First Appeal.....3

 B. Spark’s possession of the Property, resolution of the lien validity and priority issue issue, sale of the Property, and the Second Appeal.....6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Standard of review.8

 B. This Court should disregard all material in Appellants’ brief pertaining to the allegations underlying the California judgment entered against Knedlik.....9

 C. The issues raised and resolved in the First Appeal cannot be raised again in this Second Appeal.9

 D. This Court should not reverse the Superior Court’s order granting Spark a writ of assistance.10

 1. The Notice of Appeal does not raise the order issuing the writ of assistance. 11

 2. Knedlik’s effort to appeals the writ of assistance is untimely.13

 3. Even if Knedlik could properly appeal the writ of assistance, the writ was properly issued, and the Superior Court’s decision to issue the writ should be affirmed..... 14

 E. The Superior Court properly granted Spark’s motion for summary judgment deeming Spark’s lien senior to any of Giovannini’s alleged liens.15

 1. Giovannini’s asserted deeds of trust are unenforceable and invalid because the statutes of limitations on their underlying notes have long since run.15

 2. Giovannini’s asserted judgment lien is expired and invalid because she did not pay the filing fee to extend it in 2004.18

3.	The Superior Court properly judicially estopped Giovannini from asserting her purported liens.....	19
4.	The Superior Court properly subordinated equitably any of Giovannini’s purported liens to Spark’s.....	25
F.	Giovannini’s tax lien assertion is untimely and improper.	27
G.	The Superior Court did not err by limiting the time for Giovannini to present oral argument on the cross-motions for summary judgment.	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.A.C. Corp. v. Reed</i> , 73 Wn.2d 612, 440 P.2d 465 (1968).....	20
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Bartley-Williams</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 98, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	24, 26
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P.3d 562 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> 149 Wn.2d 1018 (2003).....	19
<i>Catlin v. Murray</i> , 37 Wash. 164 (1905).....	20
<i>Chatos v. Levas</i> , 14 Wn.2d 317 (1942).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	25
<i>Custom Fuel Servs., Inc. v. Lombas Indus., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 561 (5th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054, <i>rev. denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1004 (2008).....	11
<i>Estate of Overmire v. American Nat. Red Cross</i> , 58 Wn. App. 531, 794 P.2d 518 (1990).....	27
<i>Federal Financial Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 169, 949 P.2d 412, <i>rev. denied</i> 136 Wn.2d 1025 (1998).....	20

<i>Hanson v. Shim</i> , 87 Wn. App. 538, 943 P.2d 322 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> 134 Wn.2d 1017 (1998).....	32
<i>In re Pacific Express</i> , 69 B.R. 112 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1986).....	29
<i>In re Schmitt</i> , 215 B.R. 417 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1997).....	27
<i>Key Bank of Puget Sound v. Alaskan Harvester</i> , 738 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Wash. 1989).....	29
<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637, <i>rev. denied</i> 133 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....	11, 31
<i>Nerox Power Systems, Inc. v. M-B Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 54 P.3d 791 (Alaska 2002).....	29
<i>Parker v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 722, 649 P.2d 181 <i>rev. denied</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1011 (1982).....	32
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	11, 23, 24, 26
<i>Sorensen v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	11, 28
<i>Walcker v. Benson & McLaughlin, P.S.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 739, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> 129 Wn.2d 1008 (1996).....	19
<i>Wardley Intern. Bank, Inc. v. Nasipit Bay Vessel</i> , 841 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>White v. State ex rel. Block</i> , 597 P.2d 172 (Alaska 1979).....	29

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.040(1).....19
RCW 4.16.28021
RCW 6.17.02022
RCW 6.19.030(2).....7
RCW 6.32.27010
RCW 7.28.30019, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. Practice.....11, 14, 17, 29
GR 14.1(a).....13
RAP 2.2(a)(13).....16
RAP 2.4(b).....14, 15
RAP 2.4(c)14
RAP 5.2(a)15
RAP 5.2(e)16, 19
RAP 5.3(1)(3)14
RAP 5.3(a)14
